and machinery equipment in accordance with the Company’s development strategy

and for general corporate purposes. The Directors have considered different types of

fund raising activities and consider that the Placing offers a good opportunity for the

Company to raise additional capital in the most effective manner and will also

provide an opportunity for the Company to broaden its shareholder base.

The Directors are of the opinion that the terms of the Placing Agreement, including

but not limited to the Placing Price, are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the

Company and its shareholders as a whole.

— 8 —

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activities during the twelve

months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing are set out

below.

Name of Shareholder

Immediately
before the Placing

(Number of Shares)
% of total

issued Shares

Immediately after the
Placing assuming

all Placing
Shares are placed

(Number of Shares)
% of total

issued Shares

Domestic Shares

CSR ZELRI 589,585,699 54.38 589,585,699 50.16

Qishuyan Works 9,380,769 0.87 9,380,769 0.80

CSR Investment & Leasing 9,380,769 0.87 9,380,769 0.80

CSR Zhuzhou 10,000,000 0.92 10,000,000 0.85

Kunming China Railway 9,800,000 0.90 9,800,000 0.83

Total Issued Domestic Shares 628,147,237 57.94 628,147,237 53.44

H SHARES

Placees — — 91,221,000 7.76

Other public H Shareholders 456,108,400 42.06 456,108,400 38.80

Total Issued H Shares 456,108,400 42.06 547,329,400 46.56

TOTAL ISSUED SHARES 1,084,255,637 100.00 1,175,476,637 100.00

SASAC APPROVAL

In respect of the Placing, the Company has already obtained the SASAC Approval.

CSRC APPROVAL

In respect of the Placing, the Company has already obtained the CSRC Approval.

According to the CSRC Approval, the Company may issue not more than 91,221,680

new H Shares.

— 9 —

LISTING APPROVAL

Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the

listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares on the Stock Exchange.

TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

Unless the context requires otherwise, the capitalised terms used herein shall have

the following meanings: